Agenda Item: 8.3

Agenda Item: Amendment C137 - Morwell Activity Centre Plan

Sponsor: General Manager, Regional City Planning and Assets

## MOTION

Moved: Cr Middlemiss

Seconded: Cr Lund

## That Council:

- Having formally considered all written submissions received to Amendment C137, endorses the officer's response to the issues outlined in Attachment 3 – Summary of Submissions;
- 2. Adopts the final Morwell Activity Centre Plan November 2022 and associated background reports at Attachments 5-11;
- Adopts Amendment C137 with post exhibition changes, as outlined in Attachment 4 – Summary of Changes and Attachment 12 – Post Exhibition Ordinance, in accordance with section 29 of the *Planning and* Environment Act 1987.
- 4. Submits adopted Amendment C137 together with the prescribed information to the Minister for Planning for approval, in accordance with section 31 of the *Planning and Environment Act* 1987; and
- 5. Advises those persons who made written submissions to Amendment C137 of Council's decision

## CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

## **Attachments - Refer to Council Meeting Agenda**

- 1. Attachment 1 DELWP Authorisation Letter
- 2. Attachment 2 Submissions to C137
- 3. Attachment 3 Summary of Submissions
- 4. Attachment 4 Summary of Changes
- 5. Attachment 5 MACP Planning Context Report
- 6. Attachment 6 Community Infrastructure Report
- 7. Attachment 7 Economics Assessment Report
- 8. Attachment 8 Transport & Car Parking Report
- 9. Attachment 9 Urban Design Discussion Paper
- 10. Attachment 10 Urban Design & Built Form Plan

- 11. Attachment 11 Morwell Activity Centre Plan
- 12. Attachment 12 Post Exhibition Ordinance